
Meeting Date: 

De artment: 

Agenda Item#: 3H• I 0 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

June 19, 2018 [X] Consent [ ] Regular 
[ ] Ordinance [ ] Public Hearing 

Facilities Develo ment & 0 erations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion approve: a Third Amendment to Lease Agreement 
(R2002- l 464) with Verizon Wireless Personal Communications L.P. for the continued use of the roof 
top of the Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility in Boynton Beach. 

Summary: Since August 20, 2002, Verizon Wireless Personal Communications L.P. (Verizon) has 
operated and maintained wireless communication antennas and radio equipment on the rooftop of the 
Southern Region Water Reclamation Facility located at 12751 Hagen Ranch Road in Boynton Beach. 
The current extension option runs through August 19, 2022. The County and Verizon co-locate 
communications equipment on the rooftop. This Third Amendment allows both parties to install new 
equipment on the rooftop and modifies Exhibits "C" Equipment Specifications, "D" Rooftop Site Plan, 
"E" Photo Simulations, and "F" Frequencies. These modifications reflect proposed equipment changes 
permitting Verizon to modify its antenna's and its equipment cabinets to improve its 4G-LTE service 
and documents adding the County's Water Utilities Telemetry System service. This Third Amendment 
also modifies the non-discrimination provisions to comply with County policy. Each party is responsible 
to obtain all necessary permits and governmental approvals associated with its modifications and each 
party is responsible for the cost of their own equipment installation. There will be no service interruptions 
to the County's or Verizon's operations. WUD supports this amendment and will continue to have 
administrative responsibility for this Lease. All other terms of the Lease Agreement remain in full force 
and effect. (PREM) District 5 (HJF) 

Background and Justification: The Lease Agreement with Verizon was approved on August 20, 2002 
(R2002-1464). Verizon exercised its first option on August 21, 2007 (R2007-1316) extending the term 
of the Lease Agreement through August 19, 2012. On June 19, 2012 (R2012-0891) Verizon exercised 
its second extension option. On December 18, 2012 (R2012-1885) the Board approved the First 
Amendment adding three (3) additional antennas for Verizon and permitting equipment modifications 
by both parties. On July 12, 2016 (R2016-0882) the Board approved a Second Amendment permitting 
modifications by both parties. On May 16, 2017 (R-2017-0631) Verizon's exercised its third option 
extending the lease through August 19, 2022. This Third Amendment modifies Verizon's antennas and 
equipment, and the County's non-discrimination provision, and adds the County's Water Utilities 
Telemetry System service. The modifications proposed for these amendments have been reviewed and 
approved by the Electronic Services and Security Division and the Water Utilities Department. Verizon 
is an entity registered with the Federal Securities Exchange Commission whose interest is for sale to the 
general public. Florida Statutes do not require that a Disclosure of Beneficial Interests be obtained. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Third Amendment to Lease Agreement (2) (with Exhibits C, D, E, & F) 



II. FISCAL IMP ACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2018 2019 2020 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT -$0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget: Yes x No 

Does this item include the use of federal funds? Yes No X --
Budget Account No: Fund Dept Unit 

Program 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

ND lMpo.Ct-

c. 

Fixed Asset Number -~ ,/ 

Departmental Fiscal Review:~~ 
III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 

G:\PREM\AGENDA \2018\6-19-18\V erizon Boynt WUD 3rd Arnend-rcb.docx 

2021 2022 

Object 



Page102 J 

TWP 
45 

TWP 
45 

TWP 
46 

L-27 

IL-28 

I 
I r-
1 5 
IL-29 
-----~--

Future 
Lyons Road Extension 

(Opening 2013) 

RNG42 

See pg 96 I 

31 

32 

33 

See pg 108 RNG42 Page 102 

ATTACHMENT NO. 

PASE OF 



A f T ACHMENT NO. 
A 



Exhibits: 

THIRD AMENDMENT 
TO 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
LEASE AGREEMENT 

between 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of Florida 

and 

VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL COMMUNICATIONS LP, 
a Delaware limited partnership 

d/b/a Verizon Wireless 

Exhibit "C-3" - Equipment Specifications 
Exhibit "D-3" - Rooftop Site Plan 
Exhibit "E-3" - Photo Simulations 
Exhibit "F-3" -Frequencies 

G:\PREM\PM\In Lease\Verizon SRWRF rooftop\3rd Amendment\Amend 3. hf approved 3.29.2018.docx 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO 
LEASE AGREEMENT 

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT ("Third Amendment"), 
is made and entered into , by and between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners, 
hereinafter referred to as ("County"), and Verizon Wireless Personal Communications LP, 
a Delaware limited partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless ("Tenant"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated 
August 20, 2002 (R2002-1464) (the "Lease"), for the installation, operation, and maintenance 
of Tenant's communications equipment on the rooftop of the Building as defined in the Lease, 
which facility is known as the Southern Regional Water Reclamation Facility and is situated 
on the County-owned property located at 12751 Hagen Ranch Road, Boynton Beach, Florida; 
and 

WHEREAS, the First Amendment to the Lease Agreement (R2012-1885) allowed 
both parties to make additions and improvements to their antennae and equipment; and 

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement (R2016-0882) 
allowed both parties to install new equipment to improve 4G-LTE service and add Wi-Fi 
service; and 

WHEREAS, the current term of the Lease has been extended through August 19, 
2022; thereafter, Tenant retains the option of extending the Lease for two (2) successive 
periods of five ( 5) years each; and 

WHEREAS, both County and Tenant wish to modify their respective 
communications equipment and frequencies, document the County's additional AMI 
antenna and replace Exhibits "C-2", "D-2", "E-2", and "F-2" of the Lease to reflect those 
modifications; and 

WHEREAS, County wishes to modify certain other provisions and incorporate 
certain language into the Lease; and 

WHEREAS, County and Tenant acknowledge that updated passing intermodulation 
studies were performed. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 
hereinafter set foiih, and various other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by 
reference. All defined terms as used in this Third Amendment shall have the same meaning 
and effect as in the Lease. 

2. Exhibit ''C-2" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "C-3" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

3. Exhibit "D-2" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "D-3" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

Page 1of3 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

4. Exhibit "E-2" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "E-3" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

5. Exhibit "F-2" of the Lease is hereby replaced with Exhibit "F-3" attached 
hereto and made a part hereof. 

6. Section 4.05 of the Lease, as amended, is hereby deleted in its entirety and 
replaced with the following: 

Section 4.05 Non-Discrimination. 
Tenant shall assure and certify that it will comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1964, as amended, and Palm Beach County Resolution No. R92-13, and shall 
not discriminate against any individual on the basis of their race, color, national 
origin, religion, ancestry, sex, age, marital status, familial status, sexual orientation, 
gender identity or expression, disability, or genetic information with respect to any 
activity occurring under this Lease. 

7. Tenant represents that it is an entity registered with the Federal Securities 
Exchange Commission whose interest is for sale to the general public, and therefore, it is 
exempt from disclosing its beneficial interest pursuant to Section 286.23 (3) (a) Florida 
Statutes. 

8. Except as modified by this Third Amendment and the prior amendments, the 
Lease remains unmodified and in full force and effect and the parties hereby ratify, confirm 
and adopt the Lease, as amended, in accordance with the terms thereof. This Third 
Amendment is expressly contingent upon the approval of the Palm Beach County Board 
of County Commissioners, and shall become effective only when signed by all parties and 
approved by the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners. 

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK) 

Page 2of3 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Tenant have executed this Third 
Amendment, or have caused the same to be executed by their duly authorized 
representatives, as of the day and year first above written. 

WI'INESS: 

Witness Signature 

Print Witness Name 

Print Witness Name 

ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK 
CLERK & COMPTROLLER 

By: 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

Signature of Witness 

Print Name of Witness 

Signature of Witness 

Print Name of Witness 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

VERIZON WIRELESS PERSONAL 
COMMUNIC TIONS LP d/b/a 

Executive Director, Network 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, 
a political subdivision of the State of 
Florida 

By: 
Melissa McKinlay, Mayor 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS 

By: 
Auarey 

Facilities Development & Operations 

G:\pREM\PM\In Lease\ Verizon SRWRF rooftop\3rd Amendment\Amend 3. hf approved 3 .29.2018.docx 

Page 3of3 



Front,.to-Back Ratfoat180", dB 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "C-3" 
Equipment Specifications 

• Macro Cell Antenna 
• 4 Branch RX High Band antenna: 

,.. OM Low Band, Two H.!gh Bam:I Ant>l!nna:S ln a Single 
R:adome,. each wlth Se perate Tilts 

• Quantity 3 RET or MET Setup 
~ sortable for lTE/CDMA/UMTS/GSM 
• AISG 2.0 RET or Manual MET Tilt Control 

Availabt.e wlth integrated ntptexe:rs, 
Red11c~ m alntine cables 

Elirrlinate:s e:11termd devke:s 

>18 >18 

Upper Sldelcbe Suppresskm, Typkal, d:B 
Pola.r:izatJon 

www.~&~ten~a..com 

410-f!UA:ll:SQ 

Page 1 of6 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "C-3" 
Equipment Specifications 

X7CQA'P·665-V 
x~Pol Low/4 Branch RX High, 698-896/1.710-2170MHz, 72 ", 65" H-Beam 

AISG2.0 

www.tU;lll'til:mrt;a..com 

410-612-00;lh'.J' 

Page 2of6 

Variable E .. TUt RET/MET 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "C-3" 
Equipment Specifications 

Page 3of6 

AXP19·60 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "C-3" 
Equipment Specifications 

Page 4 of6 

$ 

,. 
"") 1~ ~ 111 

.~ia I,:: 
b. 

]]it· 
:~u 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "C-3" 
Equipment Specifications 

Page 5 of6 

3 



J 
IX 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "C-3" 
Equipment Specifications 

\\\ 

Page 6 of6 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "D-3" 
Rooftop Site Plan 

Page 1 of 2 



fil ~. 

Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit ''D-3" 
Rooftop Site Plan 

m m m 

Page2 of 2 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "E-3" 
Photo Simulations 

Page 1 of3 

CBVR 

verizon" 
1n1 t tEUCOllUWY 

Wl!'A.H:l~U7 

~ 
tim1~!!ANe~~ 

IQYNTON lli'ACll, Mlllt>.03417 

l'HO'f0$1M1 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

PHOTO SIMULATION., VIEW 1 
.~ !00$TINGNfreNMM P9!; SECT.OR ($))( 101'1!.Q 108£ 

N!Pt.Aem wrm. flRCM20SEOMT'l!'.NN4&.0F SlMli.AA PHYSICAL 
O~I~ (HEIGHT ~tlEPTH'}N«>VlSUA&.lMPAC! 

Exhibit "E-3" 
Photo Simulations 

Page 2 of3 

f11l 11£•0IUA~ ilWY 
tM!:u,n um 

fltAJHfjt 

vef nJ 
lnl f Ta,ICGll ft\VY 

Ytdtfil.,ftHetl 

·~ 
12'11 IW39' AANOO R<MD 

~8E:ACftf\.ORIDl!.)~1 

Pt!OTOSllU 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

PHOTO SIWlATION-\JIEW~ 
'TWO al$TIHGAN'TENNM PEA ~R (St< fOTAq TOGE 
R~Wmi MOMSEO~OF$1Mll..AAPHYSICW. 
DIM~~$ (!EIGHT AHO temJNt0\11$UAL !MM¢f; 

Exhibit "E-3" 
Photo Simulations 

Page 3 of3 

f1U ltt~QW. !IWY 
fAM¥~,flJUH 
HCUUf!t 

verizon 
mi 11 nm(f11 ftWr 

f11ll,,tHJUU 

~ 
t.27l1~ IW<C.UW.W 

IOYNTON ~R Mrull-'»417 

PHOfO~IY3 . 



Tenant Site Name: Palm Beach County Water Reclamation Facility 
Tenant Site No.: 68608 

Exhibit "F-3" 
Frequencies 

PALM BEACH COUNTY ELECTRONIC SERVICE AND SECURITY DIVISION - SYSTEM 
FREQUENCIES 
SITE NAME: South Regional Water Reclamation Facility 
127 51 Hagen Ranch Road, Boynton Beach 

3-6-2018 
TRANSMIT RECEIVE USE 
460.5000 465.5000 Water Utilities, TM 
460.6250 465.6250 Water Utilities, RPT 
460.7500 465.7500 Water Utilities, LST 
453.2250 453.2250 Water Utilities, Irrigation 
452.9125 457.9125 Water Utilities, TM 
902-928MHz ISM 902-928MHz ISM Water Utilities, Well Water Level 

Data 
5.725-5.850GHz & 2.4- 5.725-5.850GHz & 2.4- Water Utilities, WIFI 
2.5GHz 2.5GHz 
940.1750 901.1750 Water Utilities, AMI System 
851.8500 806.8500 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
857.3125 812.3125 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
851.3250 806.3250 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
852.1000 807.1000 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
853.2250 808.2250 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
851.7500 806.7500 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
851.6250 806.6250 PBC 800MHz Tnmked System 
851.6000 806.6000 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
852.3250 807.3250 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
851.1250 806.1250 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
851.1000 806.1000 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
860.3375 815.3375 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
859.3375 814.3375 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
853.7000 808.7000 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
856.3375 811.3375 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
860.3125 815.3125 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
852.3375 807.3375 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
853.6500 808.6500 PBC 800MHz Trunked Svstem 
856.3125 811.3125 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
858.3125 813.3125 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
852.3500 807.3500 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
858.3375 813.3375 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
859.3125 814.3125 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 
851.8250 806.8250 PBC 800MHz Trunked System 

- '" 

1710-2170MHz Verizon Additional Antennas 

Note: (1) Current; (2) Future; (3) To be installed. 

TENANT SYSTEM FREQUENCIES (Verizon) 
Transmit Frequency Receive Frequency 
1950-1965 MHz (1) 1870-1885 MHz (1) 
776-787 MHz (2) 746-757 MHz (2) 

Page 1of1 

NOTE 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(3) 
(3) 

(1) 

(2) -
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

(2) 


